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  Date: July 26, 2024 

 

Anthony Disorbo 

Colonial Van Lines Inc. 

1441 SW 29th Avenue 

Pompano Beach, FL 33069 

 

Dear Mr. Disorbo, 

 

 

Re: Demand for Payment 

 

I am writing to formally demand payment of $7,998.98 owed to Marcio Sousa Sales for the moving services 

that was provided to Colonial Van Lines Inc. on/or about August 24, 2022, from Tallahassee, Florida to 

Dallas, Texas, as well as storage costs incurred. Additionally, I am seeking reimbursement for legal fees 

totaling $7,941.84. Total amount of $15,940.82. 

 

Despite Mr. Sales completing the job as agreed, Colonial Van Lines Inc. has failed to compensate him for my 

services. On September 20, 2023, you issued to Mr. Sales a check for $3,900, which was subsequently 

stopped after he left your office, indicating an intentional and unjustified act of bad faith. 

 

Our office has filed a criminal police report with the Broward County Police Department and a criminal 

complaint with the State Attorney's Office regarding this matter. 

 

Applicable Laws and Violations 

Florida Statutes § 817.60 - Stop Payment Order; Offense: Defendants knowingly issued a check with the 

intent to stop payment, constituting a fraudulent act. 

 

Florida Statutes § 501.204 - Unlawful Acts and Practices: Defendants engaged in deceptive and unfair trade 

practices by failing to pay for services rendered and intentionally stopping payment on the check. 
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Case Law: 

 

 

Stewart Title Guar. Co. v. Sterling, 822 So. 2d 1262 (Fla. 2002): Establishes the elements required to prove a 

breach of contract claim, including a valid contract, a material breach, and damages. 

 

Butler v. Yusem, 44 So. 3d 102 (Fla. 2010): Establishes the elements required to prove a fraud claim, 

including false representation, knowledge of the falsehood, intent to induce reliance, and resulting injury. 

 

Hillman Construction Corp. v. Wainer, 636 So. 2d 576 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994): Discusses the elements of unjust 

enrichment, including a benefit conferred upon the defendant, the defendant’s appreciation of the benefit, 

and the inequitable retention of the benefit without payment. 

 

Potential Fines and Punishments 

Under Florida law, the penalties for fraudulent activities such as issuing a check with the intent to stop 

payment can be severe, including: 

 

Fines: Up to $1,000 or three times the amount of the check, whichever is greater. 

Imprisonment: Up to 5 years in prison for a third-degree felony. 

Restitution: Mandatory restitution to the victim for financial losses incurred. 

Defendants' actions also expose them to civil penalties for unfair and deceptive trade practices, including 

additional fines and injunctive relief. 

 

Additional Information 

We understand that you operate under multiple business names, including Nationwide Move Management, 

Colonial Van Lines Relocation Division, and Moving Squad, Inc., all of which share the same address and 

exhibit the same unlawful conduct. Numerous negative reviews from defrauded clients further 

demonstrate a pattern of fraudulent behavior. Please see BBB reviews.  
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If payment in full is not received within 14 days of your receipt of this letter, I will have no choice but to file 

a lawsuit against you and Colonial Van Lines Inc. for breach of contract, fraud, and unjust enrichment. This 

lawsuit will include claims for damages, interest, and legal fees incurred to date. 

 

 

 

 

Please be aware that this letter may be presented as evidence of your refusal to settle this matter amicably. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Marcio Sousa Sales 

Pro Se 

 & 

Legal Help 4 You 

 

160 W Camino Real, Ste 102 

Boca Raton, FL 33432 

Phone: (561) 770-8909 

Email: rs@legalhelp4y.com 
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Proof of Service by Certified Mail 

 

State of Florida 

County of West Palm Beach 

 

I Marcio Sales declare: 

 

I am over the age of 18 years and not a party to this action. 

 

My address is: [Your Address], [City, State, Zip Code]. 

 

On July 26, 2024, I served the attached Demand Letter on Anthony Disorbo of Colonial Van Lines Inc. by 

placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope with postage fully prepaid, and sending it via 

United States Postal Service Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested, addressed as follows: 

 

Anthony Disorbo 

Colonial Van Lines Inc. 

1441 SW 29th Avenue 

Pompano Beach, FL 33069 

 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Florida that the foregoing is true and 

correct. 

Legal Help 4 you 

Executed on July 26, 2024 
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EXHIBIT 1 
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EXHIBIT 2 
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EXHIBIT 3 
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EXHIBIT 4 

 

 


